## NOTICE OF DETERMINATION

то: [	X	Los Angeles County Clerk Business Filings and Registration 12400 E. Imperial Highway, Room 1201 Norwalk, CA 90651	THIS NOTICE WAS POSTED ONApril 19 2024
۵	X	Office of Planning and Research 1400 Tenth St., Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814	UNTIL <u>May 20 2024</u> REGISTRAR – RECORDER/COUNTY CLERK
FROM:		Long Beach Utilities Department 1800 East Wardlow Road Long Beach, CA 90807	2024 085243
Contact:		Dennis Santos, Manager of Engineering Phone: (562) 570-2381	FILED Apr 19 2024
Lead Agency (if different from above): N/A			Coan C. Logan, Pegistrar - Recorder/County Clerk Electronically signed by VALERIE VALADEZ

## Subject: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21108 or 21152 of the Public Resources Code.

## State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to Clearinghouse): 2024010488

Project Title: Long Beach Utilities Department/Los Angeles Department of Water and Power Haynes Generating Station Recycled Water Pipeline Project

Project Applicant: Dennis Santos, Long Beach Utilities Department, 1800 East Wardlow Road, Long Beach, CA 90807

**Project Location** (include county): The project site begins at the intersection of Atherton Street and Studebaker Road in Long Beach, CA 90815 (Los Angeles and Orange Counties). The Project continues south, following Studebaker Frontage Road, Studebaker Access Road / State Route 22 off-ramp and east along College Park Drive over the San Gabriel River, in Long Beach. The Project continues east across College Park Drive into Seal Beach, CA 90740 and continues south beneath State Route 22 to the Los Angeles Department of Water and Power (LADWP) Haynes Generating Station in Seal Beach.

**Project Description:** The Project consists of constructing a contiguous recycled water (RW) pipeline to serve LADWP's Haynes Generating Station located in the City of Long Beach. The Project would be constructed within previously disturbed areas supporting numerous existing structures and subsurface utilities, City and State roadways, and associated surface improvements (i.e., paving, landscaping, and above-ground utilities). The RW pipeline would be constructed within the existing roadway right-of-way. The majority of the RW pipeline would be installed via the traditional method of open-cut trenching. A small section of the Project would be placed within a micro-tunnel steel casing that would be constructed under SR 22.

**Environmental Review:** An Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) was prepared for the proposed Long Beach Utilities Department/Los Angeles Department of Water and Power Haynes Generating Station Recycled Water Pipeline Project (SCH # 2024010488).

This is to advise that the Long Beach Utilities Department (lead agency) has approved the above-described project on **April 18, 2024**, and has made the following determinations regarding the above-described project:

- 1. The project ( will/ will not) have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. An Environmental Impact Report was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA

A Negative Declaration was prepared for this project pursuant to the provisions of CEQA

- Mitigation Measures (X were/ were not) made a condition of the approval of the project.
- A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Program (X was/ was not) adopted for this project.
- 5. A Statement of Overriding Considerations ( was/ was not) adopted for this project.
- 6. Findings (X were/ were not) made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA.

This is to certify that the IS/MND with comments and responses and record of project approval is available for review to the General Public at:

## Long Beach Utilities Department located at 1800 East Wardlow Road, Long Beach, California 90807 and on the City's website at: https://www.longbeach.gov/lbcd/planning/environmental/reports/.

Notice of Determination

Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration for the Haynes Generating Station Recycled Water Pipeline Project Page 2 of 2

Signature (Public Agency)

Title: Manager of Engineering

Date: \_\_\_\_\_ 4/17/24

Date Received for filing at OPR

Authority cited: Sections 21083, Public Resources Code; Reference Section 21000-21174, Public Resources Code



Dean C. Logan, Regi

- Recorder/County Cler

VALERIE VALADE